Amendment No. 7

to
Contract No. NS120000029
for
Continuum Access Control System Maintenance
between
Entech Sales & Service, Inc.
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be April 16, 2020
through April 15, 2021. One option will remain.

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $18,659.00 by this extension period. The total contract authorization is
recapped below:

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Initial Term:
04/16/2012 — 04/15/2017 $87,748.00 $87,748.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 — Extension
04/16/2017 — 04/15/2018 $16,149.00 $103,897.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 2 — Extension
04/16/2018 — 04/15/2019 $16,957.00 $120,854.00
Amendment No. 3: Name Change
07/10/2018 $0.00 $120,854.00
Amendment No. 4: Administrative Increase
02/15/2019 $30,213.50 $151,067.50
Amendment No. 5: Option 3 — Extension
04/16/2019 — 04/15/2020 $17,805.00 $168,872.50
Amendment No. 6: Administrative Increase
09/30/2019 - $8,770.00
10/2/2019 - $42,304.00 $51,081.00 $219,953.50
Amendment No. 7: Option 4 — Extension
04/16/2020 — 04/15/2021 $18,695.00 $238,648.50

3.0 MBE/WBE goals do not apply to this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment, the Contractor certifies that the vendor and its principals are not currently suspended or
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA List of Parties Excluded from
Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-referenced
contract.

Sign/Date: 7575 1.2 21192020 Sign/Date: Bridney Stewart
7
Printed Name: Mark Braziel, VP Bridney Stewart
Authorized Representative Procurement Specialist Il
City of Austin
Entech Sales & Service, Inc. Purchasing Office
2136 Rutland Drive, Suite E 124 W. 8" Street, Ste. 310

Austin, Texas 78758 Austin, Texas 78701



(512) 719-5191



Amendment No. 6

to

Contract No. MA 8700 NS120000028 for

Continuum Access Control System Maintenance

between
Entech Sales & Service, Inc.
and the
City of Austin, Texas

1.0 The total contract amount is increased by $51,081.

2.0 The total Contract amount is recapped below:

4.0
5.0

6.0

Contract Amount for

Total Contract

| Term the ltem Amount
Basic Term: 04/16/2012 - 04/15/2017 $87,748.00 $87,748.00
| Amendment No. 1: Option 1 — Extension
04/16/2017 — 04/15-2018 $16,149.00 $103.897.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 1 — Extension
04/16/2018 — 04/15-201
HEASES $16,957.00 $120,854.00
Amendment No. 3: Name Change
| 07/10/2018 $120,854.00
$0.00
Amendment No. 4: Administrative Increase
02/15/2019 $30,213.50 $151,067.50
Amendment No. 5: Option 3 — Extension
04/16/2019 — 04/15-2020 W17.865.00 $168,872.50
. Amendment No. 6: Administrative Increase
| 09/30/2019 - $8,777.00 $51,081.00 $219,953.50

10/2/2019 - $42,304.00

MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

By signing this Amendment, the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals
are not currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal
Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration (GSA) List of Parties
Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas,

or the City of Austin.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME.




BY THE SIGNATURE(S) affixed below. this Amendment is hereby incorporaled and made 2 part
of the above referenced contract,

Signature & Date K I/‘Z//gp ’// V.?/jgﬂ/? i

7ﬂ9/% /14

Pranted Name: /% 7ark e - Daniel Deléamomach& ﬁr’ag irement Spacialist 1B
¥ Fon £k L o
Authorized Representative BEG: i (71

Entech Sales & Service, inc,
2136 Rutland Drive. Suile &
Austin. TX 78758



1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

Amendment No. 5

to

Contract No. NS120000029

for

Continuum Access Control System Maintenance

between

Entech Sales & Service, Inc.

and the

City of Austin

The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be April 16, 2019

through April 15, 2020. Two options will remain.

The total contract amount is increased by $17,805.00 by this extension period. The total contract authorization is

recapped below:

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Initial Term:
04/16/2012 — 04/15/2017 $87,748.00 $87,748.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 — Extension
04/16/2017 — 04/15/2018 $16,149.00 $103,897.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 2 — Extension
04/16/2018 — 04/15/2019 $16,957.00 $120,854.00
Amendment No. 3: Name Change
07/10/2018 $0.00 $120,854.00
Amendment No. 4: Administrative Increase
02/15/2019 $30,213.50 $151,067.50
Amendment No. 5: Option 3 — Extension
04/16/2019 — 04/15/2020 $17.805.00 $168,872.50

MBE/WBE goals do not apply to this contract.

By signing this Amendment, the Contractor certifies that the vendor and its principals are not currently suspended or
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA List of Parties Excluded from

Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-referenced
contract.

Sign/Date:

Sign/Date: 7%/@23 o 7 52012019
¢ 7

Printed Name:__Mark Braziel, VP
Authorized Representative

Entech Sales & Service, Inc.
2136 Rutland Drive, Suite E
Austin, Texas 78758

(512) 719-5191

Erin D'Vincent
Purchasing Supervisor

City of Austin

Purchasing Office

124 W. 8t Street, Ste. 310
Austin, Texas 78701




Amendment No. # 4
to
Contract No. NS120000029
for
Continuum Access Control System Maintenance and Repair
between
Entech Sales & Services Inc.
and the
City of Austin, Texas

1.0 The City hereby amends the above referenced contract to increase available
authorization in an amount of $30,213.50 effective February 15, 2019.

2.0 The total Contract amount is recapped below:

Contract Amount Total Contract
Term for the Item Amount
Basic Term: 04/16/2012 —
04/15/2017 $87,748.00 $87,748.00
Amendment No. #1: Option 1 -
Extension $16,149.00 $103,897.00

04/16/2017 — 04/15/2018

Amendment No. #2: Option 2 -
Extension $16,957.00 $120,854.00

04/16/2018 — 04/15/2019

Amendment No. #3: Vendor change
From: Entech Sales & Services

Inc. $0.00 $120,854.00
To: Entech Sales & Services LLC.

Amendment No. #4: Administrative

Increase $30,213.50 $151,067.50
02/15/2019

3.0 MBE/MWBE goals were not established for this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its
principals are not currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the
Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration (GSA)
List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement
Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

Revised 8/4/2014



5.0 ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME.

BY THE SIGNATURE(S) affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated and
made a part of the above referenced contract.

Signature & Date: Signature & Date:

ZZ 85 2Ll D e~
i 2> ¢ ;3 : & Bridney Stewart, Procurement Specialist ||
Printed Name: City of Austin Purchasing Office

Authorized Representative
Entech Sales & Services Inc.

2136 Rutland Drive, Ste, E
Austin, Texas 78758

Revised 8/4/2014



Amendment No. 3
to
Contract No. NS120000029
for
CONTINUUM ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR
Between
ENTECH SALES & SERVICE INC
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The Contract is hereby amended as follows: Change the vendor information as requested
and documented by the vendor.

From To

Vendor Name ENTECH SAILI\llsg & SERVICE ENTECH SA::Eg & SERVICE
Vendor Code ENT7054645 ENT7054645
FEIN _ I

2.0 All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

BY THE SIGNATURE affixed below, this Amendment No. 3 is hereby incorporated into and made
a part of the Contract.

Linell Goodin-Brown
Contract Management Supervisor I
City of Austin, Purchasing Office

A48

Date /



Amendment No. 2
to
Contract No. NS120000029
for
Continuum Access Controf System Maintenance
between
Entech Sales & Service, Inc.
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be April 16, 2018
through April 15, 2019. Three options will remain.

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $16,957.00 by this extension period. The total contract authorization is
recapped below:

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Initial Term:
04/16/2012 - 04/15/2017 $87.748.00 $87,748.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 — Extension
04/16/2017 - 04/15/2018 $16,149.00 $103.897.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 2 — Extension
04/16/2018 — 04/15/2019 $16,957.00 $120.854.00

3.0 MBENVBE goals do not apply to this contract.
4.0 By signing this Amendment, the Contractor certifies that the vendor and its pnincipals are not currently suspended or

debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA List of Parties Excluded from
Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-referenced
contract

Sign/Date—> ”/% 72 Sign/Date: Qﬁg P >r\

Printed Name; ‘e Cindy Reyes

Authorized Representative Contract Management Specialist Il
City of Austin

Entech Sales & Service, Inc. Purchasing Office

2136 Rutland Drive, Suite E 124 W. 8™ Street, Ste. 310

Austin, Texas 78758 Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 719-5191
ckie.crawle te les.com



Amendment No. 1
to
Contract No. NS120000029
for
Continuum Access Control System Maintenance
between
Entech Sales & Service, inc.
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be April 16, 2017

through April 15, 2018. Four options will remain.

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $16,149.00 by this extension period. The total contract authorization is
recapped below:

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Initial Term:
04/16/2012 — 04/15/2017 $87,748.00 $87,748.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 — Extension
04/16/2017 — 04/15/2018 $16,149.00 $103,897.00

3.0 MBE/WBE goals do not apply to this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the vendor and its principals are not currently suspended or
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA List of Parties Excluded from
Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-referenced

contract.
SignDate: >~ 27 53 ofersn Sign/Date: %2:-29-20¢7
- 7
Printed Name: 2224 /Zreced'e Lin MIKE ZAMBRANO
Authorized Representative Con!ract-Cemphanee—Supemeer- Contract M 5m+ 4 pec. il]
City of Austin
Entech Sales & Service, Inc. Purchasing Office
2136 Rutland Drive, Suite E 124 W. 8" Street, Ste. 310
Austin, Texas 78758 Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 719-5191
jackie.crawley@entechsales.com

jb



Financial and Administrative Service Department
Purchasing Office
PO Box 1088, Austin, Texas, 78767

March 16, 2012

Entech Sales & Service Inc.
Eric Robb

2136 Rutland Dr. Ste E
Austin, TX 78758

Dear Mr. Robb:

The City of Austin has approved the award and execution of a contract for Continuum
Access Control System Maintenance and Repair for APD.

Responsible Department: Austin Police Department

Department Contact Person: Irene Sanchez

Department Contact Email: irene.sanchez@austintexas.gov

Department Contact Telephone: (512) 974-5273

Project Name: Continuum Access Control System Maintenance
and Repair

Contractor Name: Entech Sales & Service Inc.

Contract Number: NS120000029

Contract Period: 04/16/12 — 04/15/17

Contract Period Amount $87,748.00

Extension Options: (5) 12-month Options

Requisition Number: 8700

Agenda Item Number: 11

Council Approval Date: 04/12/12

Thank you for your interest in doing business with the City of Austin. If you have any
guestions regarding this contract, please contact the person referenced under
Department Contact Person above.

Sincerely,

Colleen Athey,
Purchasing Office

Page 1 of 1



mailto:irene.sanchez@austintexas.gov




























F.  The City reserves the right to deny an ID badge to any Contractor personnel for reasonable
cause, including failure of a Criminal History background check. The City will notify the Contractor
of any such denial no more than twenty (20) days after receipt of the Contractor’s reports. Where
denial of access by a particular person may cause the Contractor to be unable to perform any
portion of the work of the contract, the Contractor shall so notify the City’s Contract Manager, in
writing, within ten (10) calendar days of the receipt of notification of denial.

G. Contractor's personnel will be required to wear the ID badge at all times while on the work site.
Failure to wear or produce the ID badge may be cause for removal of an individual from the work
site, without regard to Contractor's schedule. Lost ID badges shall be reported to the City's
Contract Manager. Contractor shall reimburse the City for all costs incurred in providing additional
ID badges to Contractor Personnel.

H.  ID badges to enter and/or work on the City property may be revoked by the City at any time. 1D
badges must be returned to the City at the time of project completion and acceptance or upon
removal of an individual from the work site.

I Contractor is not required to obtain reports for delivery personnel, including but not limited to
FedEx, UPS, Roadway, or other materials delivery persons, however all delivery personnel must
present company/employer-issued photo ID and be accompanied by at least one of Contractor's
personnel at all times while at the work site.

J.  The Contractor shall retain the reports and make them available for audit by the City during
regular business hours.

7.4 Compliance with Health, Safety, and Environmental Requlations. The Contractor, its Subcontractors,
and their respective employees, shall comply fully with all applicable federal, state, and local health, safety, and
environmental laws, ordinances, rules and regulations in the performance of the services, including but not limited
to those promulgated by the City and by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA). In case of
conflict, the most stringent safety requirement shall govern. The Contractor shall indemnify and hold the City
harmless from and against all claims, demands, suits, actions, judgments, fines, penalties and liability of every
kind arising from the breach of the Contractor’s obligations under this paragraph.

7.5 Significant Event. The Contractor shall immediately notify the City Contract Manager of any current or
prospective “significant event” on an ongoing basis. All notifications shall be submitted in writing to the City
Contract Manager. As used in this provision, a “significant event” is any occurrence or anticipated occurrence
which might reasonably be expected to have a material effect upon the Contractor's ability to meet its contractual
obligations. Significant events may include but not be limited to the following:

7.5.1 disposal of major assets;

7.5.2 any major computer software conversion, enhancement or modification to the operating systems,
security systems, and application software, used in the performance of this Contract;

7.5.3 any significant termination or addition of provider contracts;

7.5.4 the Contractor's insolvency or the imposition of, or notice of the intent to impose, a receivership,
conservatorship or special regulatory monitoring, or any bankruptcy proceedings, voluntary or involuntary, or
reorganization proceedings;

7.5.5 strikes, slow-downs or substantial impairment of the Contractor’s facilities or of other facilities used by
the Contractor in the performance of this Contract;

7.5.6 reorganization, reduction and/or relocation in key personnel;

7.5.7 known or anticipated sale, merger, or acquisition;

Entech Sales Service 3-13-12 (2).DOC 10




























































E | ASingle Sourca is the ons source among othars in a competiive marketpiace which for specific justiable ressons
has predominant qualifications for sslection for contract sward.

g. Detal! Explanation:

1 certily that a Single Source Procurement exiets, Over $5,000 forward b the Purchasing Office.

22/;4/';;

Date

Sale Source - Single Source Procurement Request Ruvised November 12, 2008








